
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
27 April 2023 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 9 May 2023 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 2023. 
 
 

5 - 8 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

9 - 12 

 
6.   21/01779/REM, Land West of Mackley Court, Wallsend 

 
To determine a reserved matters application from VB Benton Ltd for the 
approval of the access, scale, layout, appearance and landscaping of 
planning approval 12/02025/FUL, construction of 1no. retail / 
commercial unit falling within Use Class E. 
  
Speaking rights granted to: 

       Local residents, Ben Reeve and Elaine Armstrong 
       Fraser Tinsley on behalf of the applicants 

 

13 - 50 

 
7.   22/02106/FUL, Land East of Backworth Lane, Backworth 

 
To determine a full planning application from Northumberland Estates 
for change of use of land and construction of solar PV panels (up to 28 
MW), associated electrical infrastructure, operational buildings, 
substations, lattice tower, security fencing, CCTV, access tracks, 
landscaping and other ancillary works. 
 
Speaking rights granted to: 

 Local residents, Jowita Smolak and Max Seed 
 Northumberland Estates 

 

51 - 
118 

 
8.   21/02496/FUL, Land Adjacent to Hatfield House, Borough Road, 

North Shields 
 
To determine a full application from Low Town Developments for the 
erection of 5no. three storey townhouse style terraced dwellings, with 
communal parking and rear amenity space. 
 

119 - 
154 

 
9.   Land to the Rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth 

Tree Preservation Order 2022 
 
To consider whether or not to confirm Land to the rear of 12, 14 and 16 
Stoneycroft East, Killingworth, Tree Preservation Order 2022. 
 

155 - 
182 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Pam McIntyre 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Paul Richardson (Deputy Chair) Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Shaw Councillor Peter Earley (Substitute) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors J Cruddas, P Earley, M Hall, C Johnston, 
T Mulvenna, J O'Shea and J Shaw 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillor O Scargill  
 

Apologies:  Councillors M Green, John Hunter and P Richardson 
 
  
PQ78/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
 
  
PQ79/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor M Hall stated that she had discussed planning application 23/00091/FULH, 160 
Whitley Road, Whitley Bay with the applicant but she had not expressed an opinion on the 
matter, had not predetermined the application and maintained an open mind to the 
arguments to be presented at the meeting. 
  
Councillor J O’Shea stated that he had met with the applicant in relation to planning 
application 23/00091/FULH, 160 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay when he had provided 
procedural advice. He had not predetermined the application and maintained an open mind 
to the arguments to be presented at the meeting. 
  
Councillor P Earley stated that as a local ward councillor he had discussed details of 
planning application 22/02216/FUL, Site of Former West House, Grasmere Court, 
Killingworth with officers but he had not expressed an opinion on the matter and maintained 
an open mind to the arguments to be presented at the meeting. 
 
  
PQ80/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ81/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 
  
PQ82/23 22/00885/FUL, Moorlands, Murton Lane, Murton 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a planning application from Northumbria Homes 
Ltd for demolition of an existing dwelling house and construction of 7no. new dwellings.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme the local ward councillor, 
Councillor Olly Scargill, had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Councillor 
Scargill spoke on behalf of residents of Murton and New York villages in relation to the 
landmark site which had fallen into a sad state. He suggested that the application ought to 
be amended to secure the demolition of the existing derelict building which had attracted 
vandalism and anti-social behaviour. There was no support for the proposed development 
as this application, together with a separate application for 3000 homes in the surrounding 
area, would change the unique character of Murton village, it would be visually intrusive, 
access to the site during the construction phase would have a detrimental impact, the road 
to the site was not considered fit for the volume of traffic and it was stated that a single 
dwellinghouse could not be replaced by seven.  
  
Tom Gibbons of IDPartnership addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant to 
respond to the speakers’ comments. Mr Gibbons stated that the applicant had worked with 
officers to bring forward an application for the provision of high quality family homes. He 
understood the concerns of local residents regarding the vandalism and anti-social 
behaviour associated with the site but this application, if approved, would resolve these 
concerns with the demolition of the existing building and delivery of needed housing. The 
application process had demonstrated that the statutory consultees were satisfied with the 
proposal in terms of its impact on the highway network, car parking and access, residential 
amenity, landscaping and biodiversity. As these technical matters had been resolved in 
accordance with the relevant planning policies he urged the Committee to accept the 
officers recommendation and approve the application. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of Councillor Scargill, Mr Gibbons and officers 
and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a)        the factors taken into account by the applicant and the Authority in determining the 
number of units which could be satisfactorily accommodated onto a site; 

b)        the details and effect of the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit to 
the Authority for approval a revised Japanese Knotweed Management Plan; 

c)        the rewording of Condition 37 to allow the applicant to complete pre-commencement 
conditions prior to the commencement of the three months period allowed for the 
demolition of the existing dwelling; 

d)        the status of the site as set out in the Local Plan and the Murton Gap Masterplan;  
e)        the effect of Policy DM5.3 (Green Space Provision and Standards) of the Local Plan 

in relation to the application; and 
f)          the likely impact of the development on the volume of traffic using Murton Lane. 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 7 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation and 1 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

member voted against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to issue a notice 
of grant of planning permission subject to: 
i) the conditions set out in the planning officers report and addendum; 
ii) the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary by the 
Director of Regeneration and Economic Development; and 
iii) the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure to secure affordable housing provision and a Coastal Mitigation 
Contribution to mitigate for the impacts on the Northumbria Coast Special Protection Area. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on the character and appearance of the area, residential amenity, highway safety 
and biodiversity.) 
 
  
PQ83/23 22/02216/FUL, Site of Former West House, Grasmere Court, 

Killingworth 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from North Tyneside Council for new build housing consisting of 22no. units: a 
mixture of 1 & 2 bed flats, 2 & 3 bed houses with associated car parking and landscaping 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote members of the Committee voted unanimously for the 
recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on the loss of open space, character and appearance of the area, residential 
amenity, highway safety and biodiversity.) 
  
 
  
PQ84/23 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 
  
PQ85/23 23/00091/FULH, 160 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full householder planning application from 
Mark Mulvaney to modify pre-existing boundary treatment to add fence above 1m and some 
extension of three brick corner pillars. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a)        representations received from the applicant setting out the reasons for the fence; 
b)        the differences between the proposed fence at 160 Whitley Road and the boundary 

treatment granted permission at the adjacent Grapes Café; 
c)        the impact of the proposed fence on the character and appearance of the area; and  
d)        the extent to which the granting of permission would set a precedent for other 

similar applications. 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 5 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation and 2 
members voted against the recommendation with 1 abstention. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the grounds that the application site 
occupies a prominent position at the corner of Whitley Road and Percy Road. The proposed 
high-level closed boarded timber fencing and high-level brick pillars will appear highly 
incongruous in this part of the Whitley Road street scene, and are out of keeping with the 
low level boundary treatments to the front of properties on Percy Road. The proposed 
boundary treatment is out of keeping with the character of the area and results in significant 
harm to the street scene due to its height, position and close boarded
[...]
urity fencing, CCTV, access tracks, 

landscaping and other ancillary works

• Applicant: Northumberland Estates

• Ward: Valley

P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



21/02496/FUL

• Location: Land Adjacent To Hatfield House, Borough Road, North Shields

• Proposal: Erection of 5no. three storey townhouse style terraced dwellings, 

with communal parking and rear amenity space 

• Applicant: Low Town Developments

• Ward: RiversideP
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



Refused scheme

P
age 47



Refused scheme

P
age 48



• TPO Stoneycroft East

P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/01779/REM Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 2 August 2021 : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

27 September 2021 Ward: Northumberland 

 
Application type: approval of reserved matters 
 
Location: Land West of Mackley Court, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters for the approval for the access, scale, layout, 
appearance and landscaping of planning approval 12/02025/FUL - 
Construction of 1no. retail / commercial unit falling within Use Class E 
(Amended plans received 17.01.2023)  
 
Applicant: VB Benton Limited 
 
Agent: BH Planning & Design 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Whether the revised matters relating to the layout, scale, appearance, 
landscaping and access for the construction of one commercial/retail unit falling 
within Use Class E of the hybrid planning permission 12/02025/FUL are 
acceptable.  
 
1.2 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance wi
[...]
r 2022 and to not confirm the 
Order. 

 
1.3 Information 

 
1.3.1 The Council were notified of the intention to prune the poplar trees on Council owned land 

to the rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East. These works were assessed and it was 
determined that if the pruning works were applied to the maximum extent they would be 
contrary to good tree management and weaken their positive contribution to the character 
and appearance of the conservation area. The National Planning Practice Guidance 
(NPPG) advises that a local authority should propose a TPO if it is ‘expedient in the 
interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of trees or woodland in their 
area’ (Town and Country Planning Act, 1990). The Order was served in December 2022 
(Appendix 1).  

 
1.3.2 Two objections have been received following the Council’s decision to serve a TPO on the 

trees from 10 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth. A copy of the representations are 
included as Appendix 3 and 4 to this report.  
 

1.3.3 Objection from 10 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth can be summarised as follows: 
 The trees are in a poor condition and have not been managed by North Tyneside Council 

for a number of years. 
 The trees should be in a sustainable condition before a TPO is applied. 
 The original application was submitted due to the Council not seeing the works as a 

priority even though they have previously undertaken works to the trees.  
 Unclear why a TPO has been issued on these trees when previous works have taken 

place without the need for a TPO. 
 The application was to cut back over hanging branches because they pose a danger to 

properties, overhanging habitable rooms. 

 
Title: Land to the rear of 
12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft 
East, Killingworth Tree 
Preservation Order 2022

Page 201

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 The Council have previously paid compensation when branches caused damage to the 
owners property. This is an acknowledgement from the Council of both their 
responsibility and liability of the trees not being appropriately managed. 

 The trees in question are short lived tree and susceptible to dropping large branches. 
 The trees are now larger and more invasive than they have ever been. 
 The trees were not viewed from within the grounds of the properties to fully appreciate 

the proximity of the trees to the properties and the overhang in question when issuing 
the TPO. 

 Questioning of the significant contribution the trees make to the visual amenity and 
character of the conservation area. The area around the trees is an eyesore with debris 
from previous pruning works. 
 

1.3.4 The Council has responded, in consultation with the landscape architect, to each of the 
objections: 
 

a) The trees are in poor condition and have not been appropriately managed by the 
Council, or the land around them, and not worthy of TPO status; 

b) The proposed works were as a result of the Council not accepting the works as an 
immediate priority and the residents then agreeing to undertake the works 
themselves; 

c) The trees pose a danger to properties, overhanging habitable rooms, which the 
Council acknowledgement responsibility and liability for; 

d) The Council have previously undertaken works to the trees without a TPO being 
issued; 

e) The trees are too large and invasive for the area and not an appropriate species 
being short lived and susceptible to dropping large branches; 

f) Concluding remarks. 
 

a) The trees are in poor condition and have not been appropriately managed by 
the Council, or the land around them, and not worthy of TPO status 

1.3.5 The trees are mature poplars that have previously been managed by the Council, but on 
an irregular basis. When assessing the condition of the trees against the British Standard 
‘Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction – Recommendations’ BS 
5837:2012 the trees would be considered as a group to be category B trees (trees of 
moderate qua
[...]
undertake the pruning works first requested by the 
residents after they were initially told the works weren’t a priority. 
 

1.3.21 The Council no longer believes it is worth pursuing a TPO on the trees as the 
management and maintenance of the trees will be undertaken by the Council and not by 
third parties, ensuring the amenity value and contribution to the conservation area of the 
trees is protected. 
 

1.3.22 It would not be expedient for the Council to pursue a TPO on the trees as the trees would 
not be considered under threat from inappropriate works. The same principle applies to 
many other Council trees across the Borough that are worthy of TPO status, but are not 
subject to a TPO as there is no perceived threat of inappropriate works to the trees. 
When discussing with the applicant the prospect of not confirming the TPO they were 
supportive. This was based on their desire to see works done to the trees at the earliest 
opportunity and any potential delays to undertaking works due to the TPO process 
should be avoided. They are keen to see the Council undertake works in timescale 
suggested as the absolute maximum. 

 
Additional Guidance 

1.3.23 North Tyneside Council is firmly committed to providing a clean, green, healthy, attractive 
and sustainable environment, a key feature of the ‘Our North Tyneside Plan’.  

 
1.3.24 Trees play an important role in the local environment providing multiple benefits but they 

need to be appropriately managed, especially in an urban environment.  
 

1.3.25 Not confirming the TPO will allow the Council to undertake works to the trees without 
having to submit an application and therefore speed up the process of being able to react 
to residents’ request for works, if they are considered appropriate. This is due to local 
authorities’ being exempt from having to submit an application form (Section 211 notice) 
for works to trees in a conservation area (Paragraph 132 of government guidance Tree 
Preservation O
[...]
 
 

owners and other relevant parties on 21 December 2022 as it was the only option 
available to the Council to control works to the trees outside of the six week timeframe of 
the section 211 notice being served. The provisional TPO has also allowed the 
opportunity to discuss alternative pruning works between the Council and residents. A 
copy of the TPO schedule (Appendix 1) and a map of the TPO (Appendix 2) is included 
in the Appendices. 
 

1.3.33 If the Order is not confirmed by 21 July 2023 the Order will lapse and the works to the 
trees that overhang the boundary would be reconsidered by a subsequent section 211 
notice. 

 
1.4 Decision options: 

1. To not confirm the Tree Preservation Order 
2. To confirm the Tree Preservation Order with modifications. 
3. To confirm the Tree Preservation Order.   
 

1.5 Reasons for recommended option: 
Option 1 is recommended.  The trees are owned by North Tyneside Council and within 
Killingworth Village conservation area. The trees are believed to have sufficient 
protection in place to ensure only appropriate works are undertaken as part of their 
ongoing management and the intention to undertake the works by third parties is no 
longer applicable. 
 

1.6 Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Schedule of Land to the rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East, 
Killingworth Tree Preservation Order 2022 
Appendix 2 – Map of Land to the rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth 
Tree Preservation Order 2022 
Appendix 3 – Objection from 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth 11.01.2023 
Appendix 4 – Objection from 10 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth 23.12.2022 
 

1.7 Contact officers: 
Peter Slegg (Tel: 643 6308) 
 

1.8 Background information: 
The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this report and 
are available for inspection at the offices of the author: 
 
1. Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
2. Planning Practice Guidance (As amended) 
3. The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (

Minutes of the meeting


(Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting of the Committee 
scheduled to be held on Tuesday, 13 June 2023.) 

 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors J Cruddas, M Hall, C Johnston, 
T Mulvenna, J O'Shea and J Shaw 

 
Apologies:  Councillors P McIntyre 

 
  
PQ87/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ88/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ89/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making 
when determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the 
planning applications listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
  
PQ90/23 21/01779/REM, Land West of Mackley Court, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a reserved matters 
application from VB Benton Ltd for the approval of the access, scale, layout, 
appearance and landscaping of planning approval 12/02025/FUL, construction of 
1no. retail / commercial unit falling within Use Class E. 



Planning Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, local residents, 
Ben Reeve and Elaine Armstrong had been granted permission to speak to the 
Committee. Elaine Armstrong was unable to attend the meeting. The agenda 
papers included the reasons for objection for the development and Mr Ben Reeve 
was in attendance and provided a summary, which included the loss of 
privacy/residential and visual amenity, nuisance caused through 
disturbance/dust/dirt and noise. Traffic congestion, unsuitable vehicular access 
and pedestrian safety.  
  
Fraser Tinsley of Bradley Hall on behalf of the applicants, VB Benton Limited 
addressed the Committee to respond to the speakers’ comments. In addressing 
the concerns of the objections Mr Tinsley paragraphs 9.9 – 9.16 in the papers. In 
relation to parking, it was stated that the retailer would be providing 16 parking 
places, which was higher than standard for a development of the size and would 
provide local employment.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and 
made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a)      Delivery access and potential noise nuisance  
b)      Delivery hours of operation 
c)      Construction of boundary fencing  
d)      Traffic calming measures  
e)      Landscaping 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 7 members of the Committee voted for the 
recommendation and 0 members voted against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officers report and addendum. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework  the 
revised matters relating to the layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and access for the 



Planning Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

construction of one commercial/retail unit falling within Use Class E of the hybrid planning 
permission 12/02025/FUL were acceptable.) 
  
 
  
PQ91/23 22/02106/FUL, Land East of Backworth Lane, Backworth 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an 
addendum circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from Northumberland Estates for change of use of land and 
construction of solar PV panels (up to 28 MW), associated electrical 
infrastructure, operational buildings, substations, lattice tower, security fencing, 
CCTV, access tracks, landscaping and other ancillary works..  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Jowita Smolak and 
Max Seed had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Seed 
stated that the development would have impact on the landscape, cause 
continual disruption, cause visual impairment would raised that there was limited 
consultation for local people. A member questioned what consultation had been 
provided. Mr Seed stated one letter was received and no further information was 
displayed in the affected area. Officers provided information that 60 letters to 
affected residents had been sent, signs were displayed in the local area and 
notices were placed in the press.    
  
Barry Spall of Northumberland Estates addressed the Committee to respond to 
the speakers’ comments.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and 
made comments. In doing so the Committee considered: 

a)    Achieving the desired energy benefit from the site 
b)    Impact on landscape and biodiversity  
c)     Consultation 
d)    CCTV and security operations 
e)    Boundary and visual impact 
f)      Site identification for use and expansion 

  



Planning Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 4 members of the Committee voted for the 
recommendation and 3 members voted against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the 
relevant policies contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning 
Policy Framework, the proposed development was acceptable in terms of the 
principle of development and its impact on the character and appearance of the 
area, highway safety, the loss of agricultural land and biodiversity.) 
  
 
  
PQ92/23 21/02496/FUL, Land Adjacent to Hatfield House, Borough Road, North 

Shields 
 

This item was withdrawn. 
 
  
PQ93/23 Land to the Rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth Tree 

Preservation Order 2022 
 

The Committee gave consideration as to whether to confirm the making of the 
Land to the rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth Tree Preservation 
Order 2022.  
  
The Council had been notified of the intention to prune poplar trees on Council 
owned land to the rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth. In response 
the Council had decided to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect the 
tree. The TPO had been served on those people with an interest in the land in 
December 2022. 
  
Two objections to the TPO had been received from the occupiers of 10 and 16 
Stoneycroft East, Killingworth. The objections were on the grounds that the trees 
were in a poor condition and had not been managed by the Council for a 



Planning Committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

number of years. The application was to cut back over hanging branches 
because they posed a danger to properties, overhanging habitable rooms. An 
earlier application had been  submitted due to the Council not seeing the works 
as a priority The Council had previously paid compensation when branches had 
caused damage to adjacent properties. The trees were now larger and more 
invasive than they have ever been. 
  
The Committee considered the objection together with the comments of the 
planning officers and the Council’s landscape architect before deciding whether 
to: 
a)         confirm the TPO without modification; 
b)         confirm the TPO with modifications; or 
c)         not to confirm the TPO. 
  
It was reported that the Council had agreed to undertake the pruning works first 
requested by the residents after they were initially told the works were not a 
priority. In view of this the Committee was recommended not to confirm the TPO 
as the management and maintenance of the trees would be undertaken by the 
Council and not by third parties, ensuring the amenity value and contribution to 
the conservation area of the trees is protected. 
  
Resolved that the Land to the rear of 12, 14 and 16 Stoneycroft East, Killingworth 
Tree Preservation Order 2022 is not confirmed. 
  
(Reason for decision: The Committee were satisfied it was not necessary to 
confirm the Order because the trees are owned by the Authority and within 
Killingworth Village conservation area. The trees are believed to have sufficient 
protection in place to ensure only appropriate works are undertaken as part of 
their ongoing management and the intention to undertake the works by third 
parties is no longer applicable.) 
  
 
  
PQ94/23 23/00470/TELGDO, Grass Verge Adjacent to Land East of Addington 

Drive, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear 
 

The Chair had agreed to this item of business being considered at the meeting as 
an urgent item in accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government 



Planning Committee 
 

6 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

Act 1972 (as amended) because the Authority had received a petition and a 
request for speaking rights in relation to the application after publication of the 
agenda and the deadline for determining the matter was 31 May 2023. 
  
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a 
telecommunication system notification from CK Hutchinson Networks (UK) Ltd for 
the installation of 15m high phase 9 street pole slim-line monopole, supporting 
4no. antennas, 3 no. equipment cabinets and ancillary development thereto 
including 1 no. GPS module. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme a local resident Mr 
R Burdon had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. However, Mr 
Burdon did not attend the meeting.    
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 6 members of the Committee voted for the 
recommendation and 1 member voted against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that consent be granted and the Authority exercise control over the 
siting and appearance of the monopole.  
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the 
relevant policies contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning 
Policy Framework and the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, the proposed development was acceptable in terms of its 
impact on the visual amenity of surrounding occupiers and the character of the 
area.) 
  
  
 
  


